

NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702 555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89025 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

KIRK D. HENDRICK, Chairman HON. GEORGE ASSAD (RET.), Member BRITTNIE WATKINS, Member

NOTICE TO LICENSEES

Notice #2024-43 Issuing Division: Enforcement Division

DATE: April 25, 2024

TO: ALL NONRESTRICTED GAMING LICENSEES AND CLUB VENUES

FROM: ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

SUBJECT: THE REGISTRATION OF ARMED SECURITY PERSONNEL

AMENDMENT TO INDUSTRY NOTICE 2024-22

The Nevada Gaming Control Board's Enforcement Division announces the following changes, which take effect immediately. The changes relate to the registration of armed security personnel as detailed in Nevada Gaming Commission Regulation 5.102. This amendment supersedes notice 2024-22.

Due to recent changes by the Nevada Department of Public Safety, a registered gaming employee must now meet one of the following criteria to be approved for an **armed** security position:

- Hold a current concealed weapon permit issued by a political subdivision of the State of Nevada:
- Be presently employed as an active duty law enforcement officer in the State of Nevada;
- Be a retired law enforcement officer who holds a current Law Enforcement Officers Safety Act card;

If an applicant meets any of the above criteria, please send a copy of the applicable credential to eru@gcb.nv.gov with special attention to the Background Investigations Unit. If an application was recently submitted and does not meet one of the above criteria, the Employee Registration Unit will notify the responsible licensee and applicant by letter stating that the application is incomplete based on the above requirements.

For additional information, please contact the Enforcement Division's Employee Registration and Background Investigations Unit Supervisor, Special Agent Kevin Adams, at eru@gcb.nv.gov or 702-383-7500.